

## CHAPTER 219

## MILLAGE LEVY IN CITIES AND TOWNS FOR LIBRARY PURPOSES

H. F. 147

AN ACT to amend section six thousand two hundred eleven (6211), subsection nineteen (19), Code, 1939, relating to library fund in cities and towns, including cities acting under special charter, and fixing the levy to be made for library purposes.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section six thousand two hundred eleven (6211), sub-  
2 section nineteen (19), Code, 1939, is amended by striking from lines  
3 one (1), two (2), and three (3), commencing with the word "When"  
4 and ending with the word "mills" and substituting therefor the follow-  
5 ing: "When a free public library has been established, not exceeding  
6 one and one-fourth (1¼) mills in all cities and towns having a popula-  
7 tion of more than thirty-five thousand (35,000), and not exceeding  
8 two (2) mills in cities having less than thirty-five thousand (35,000)".

1 SEC. 2. The provisions of this act shall apply to cities operating  
2 under special charter.

Approved April 22, 1941.

## CHAPTER 220

## DEBT LIMITATION BASED ON ASSESSED VALUE OF PROPERTY

H. F. 23

AN ACT to amend sections four hundred eighty-eight (488), one thousand one hundred seventy-nine and three-tenths (1179.3), four thousand three hundred fifty-three (4353), four thousand three hundred fifty-four (4354), four thousand seven hundred fifty-three and seventeen hundredths (4753.17), four thousand seven hundred seventy-three and one-tenth (4773.1), five thousand eight hundred eighty (5880), five thousand nine hundred two (5902), six thousand one hundred three (6103), six thousand one hundred twenty-five (6125), six thousand one hundred fifty-five (6155), six thousand one hundred sixty-five (6165), six thousand two hundred thirty-eight (6238), six thousand two hundred forty (6240), six thousand six hundred three (6603), six thousand six hundred eighty-six (6686), Code, 1939, relating to and fixing the limitation of indebtedness of counties, townships, school districts and other political or municipal corporations.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. That section four hundred eighty-eight (488), Code,  
2 1939, be amended by striking the word "actual" from line sixteen (16)  
3 and inserting in lieu thereof the word "assessed".

1 SEC. 2. That section one thousand one hundred seventy-nine and  
2 three-tenths (1179.3), Code, 1939, be amended by inserting the word  
3 "assessed" after the word "equalized" in line three (3).

1 SEC. 3. That section four thousand three hundred fifty-three  
2 (4353), Code, 1939, be amended by striking the word "actual" from  
3 line eleven (11) and inserting in lieu thereof the word "assessed".